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Valuation $5.50 
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Risk Level Above Average 

Type of Stock Small Value 

Industry Elec Comp-Semis 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

O2Micro International is a fabless semiconductor firm 
that designs, develops and markets high performance 
integrated circuits primarily for power management and 
battery management for TV backlighting, LED lighting, 
and portable tools, appliances and ebikes. It generated 
a 2021 EBITDA margin of 18.2%, and trades at an en-
terprise value of $64 million-- well below its peers. 
The lockdowns in China  and impending global reces-
sion are dampening demand while making supply 
chains issues a daily challenge. The company is still 
evaluating a take-out offer of $5.50 a share in cash. 

52-Week High 7.77 
52-Week Low 2.92 
One-Year Return (%) -46.5 
Beta 0.9 
Average Daily Volume (sh) 38,405 
  
Shares Outstanding (mil) 29.2 
Market Capitalization ($mil) $111 
Short Interest Ratio (days) 0.8 
Institutional Ownership (%) 39 
Insider Ownership (%) 21.4 

  

Annual Cash Dividend  $0.00 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.00 
  
5-Yr. Historical Growth Rates  
    Sales (%) 12.7 
    Earnings Per Share (%) 47.1 
    Dividend (%)   N/A 
  

P/E using TTM EPS 9.5 

P/E using 2022 Estimate 38.0 

P/E using 2023 Estimate 21.1 
  
  

After Strong Q2, Inventory Correction Hits Or-
ders 
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ZACKS ESTIMATES 
 

Revenue  
(In millions of US$) 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2020 $15.6 A $17.3 A $22.2 A $23.2 A $78 A 

2021 $23.2 A $26.2 A $27.3 A $24.4 A $101 A 

2022 $21.6 A $22.1 A $18.0 E $18.0 E $79.7 E 

2023     $90.0 E  
 

Earnings per Share 
(Non-GAAP EPS before non-recurring items) 
 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2020 -$0.00 A $0.03 A $0.12 A $0.13 A $0.29 A 

2021 $0.09 A $0.12 A $0.13 A $0.11 A $0.45 A 

2022 $0.06 A $0.06 A -$0.02 E -$0.01 E $0.10 E 

2023     $0.18 E 

 

  

 
  

 
 
 

While we believe the company is worth more than 
$5.50 per share, the potential for the company to be 
purchased at that price is gating the stock price. 
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WHAT’S NEW 

 
Inventory Corrections for Battery Management Products Are Expected to Affect Q3 2022 
 
O2Micro reported another quarter of down revenues but within guidance and better than expectations. 
The positive was negated by guidance below the street for Q3 as it suffers an inventory correction in its 
battery management business which are sold into power tools, vacuums and other portable products. 
The company has also been impacted by quarantines in China which although less severe than before 
(e.g. three days rather than seven), still affect business and travel.  
 
Intelligent lighting products are getting better supply as O2Micro now has a second source and supply 
chain issues are abating. It is optimistic about sales as industry growth of high end TVS continues over 
20%. The company cited a new report by Grand View Research, Inc. that said it expects the 8K TV mar-
ket is expected to grow at a CAGR of 32.9% between 2021 and 2026, while the global 4K TV market size 
is expected to reach $380 billion by 2025, at a CAGR of 21.2%. 8K is moving from professional use to 
consumer and the company is particularly looking forward to more usage of Full Array Local Dimming 
(FALD) technology, mini-LEDs, and multi-scan technology. For mini-LEDs, O2Micro has new products 
targeted for tablets and notebooks as well as monitors and TVs and expects to be in high volume produc-
tion in 2023.    
 
For Q3 2022, O2Micro expects revenues between $17 million and $19 million or a midpoint of $18, which 
is down significantly sequentially, and a decline of 34% year over year. The decline could be entirely in 
battery management due to inventory correction as TV are still catching up as supplies were restricted. 
Q4 revenues could be sequentially flat even though the inventory correction resolves, as the company 
will enter its seasonal weak period. However, with better backlighting product availability, improving sup-
ply chains and the ability to ramp in the automotive market with its newly available supply, the company 
is optimistic about 2023. In automotive in addition to its legacy business selling monitors used in cars, 
and battery management applications, the company has multiple customers interested in advanced 
products for DMS (Drive Monitor System) where the company expects to become an industry leader.  
Now the biggest worry is the global economy and consumer demand—something no one can predict. 
 
For Q3, O2Micro expects gross margins between 50% and 52%. For 2022 we are again reducing reve-
nues. We now forecast $80 million in revenues for 2022 with non-GAAP ADSPS of $0.10. This puts the 
current valuation of EV to 2022 estimated sales at 0.8 times. 
 
The review of the potential offer to buy the company at $5.50 per share is still being evaluated by an in-
dependent panel and there has been no news. It is still going through the process and management has 
no idea when it will be done. If anything had changed, shareholders would have been informed.  
 
Q2 2022 Results 

 
In Q2 2022, revenue was $22.1 million, down 16% from a year ago as year over year declines accelerat-
ed. Battery management (industrial), the biggest contributor and formerly highest grower, had revenues 
decline again year over year. Backlighting (consumer) continued steady as supply improved and second 
source providers came on board. 

 
Approximate revenues by end market: 

Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Yr-Yr Growth

Revenues $23.2 $26.2 $27.3 $24.4 $21.6 $22.1 -15.8%

Consumer 8.6 9.4 9.0 9.0 8.0 9.7 2.9%

Computer 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.7 26.3%

Industrial 14.2 16.2 17.5 14.9 13.2 11.7 -28.0%

Communications 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%  
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Revenues for Q2 were $22.1 million compared with $26.2 million in Q2 2021, down 16%. For Q2, the 
gross margin was 52.6% compared to 51.5% a year ago. The company said to expect the Q3 2022 gross 
margin to be in the range of 50-52%.  
 
Reported total operating expenses were $11.1 million in the quarter compared to $10.2 million a year 
ago. The company has gone from 315 employees in Q4 2021 to 324 today. R&D expense increased to 
$4.9 million up from $4.7 million in Q2 2021. SG&A was $5.4 million up from $5.5 million in Q2 2021, not 
including the one-time charge of $823,000 from expenses by the committee to evaluate the acquisition 
proposal (compared to an expense $136,000 in Q1 2022.) We expect a similar charge in Q3 as the pro-
cess continues.  
 
Operating income in Q2 2022 was $469,000 versus $3.3 million last year. Adding back depreciation and 
amortization ($1.0 million), stock-based compensation ($586,000), and the one-time charge ($823,000) 
and adding the rental income, the adjusted EBITDA looks to be $3.0 million (or 13.6%) compared to $4.8 
million in Q2 2021. Total other income was $318,000 versus $133,000 last year.  
 
The company reported a GAAP net income of $555,000 versus last year’s $3.2 million. This yielded a ful-
ly diluted GAAP EPS of $0.02 versus $0.11 a year ago. Non-GAAP income was $2.0 million, versus $3.6 
million last year. This yielded a non-GAAP EPS of $0.06, versus $0.12 last year. ADS outstanding 
were 29.2 million and fully diluted they stood at 30.4 million compared with 31.1 million a year ago, down 
2%. 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
On June 30, 2022, the company had $49.5 million in cash and equivalents (or $1.70 per ADS), up $1.3 
million sequentially. Net cash generated by operating activities in the quarter was $1.5 million compared 
to cash generation of $3.6 million in Q2 2021. Capital expenditures were $602,000 compared to $3.5 mil-
lion in Q2 2021. This yielded free cash flow of $898,000. Depreciation and amortization was $1.0 million 
and adjusted EBITDA was $3.0 million or 13.6% of sales. During the quarter the company did not repur-
chased stock. 
 
 
 
Company Still Evaluating Potential Offer to Take O2Micro Private at $5.50 Per Share in Cash 
 
O2Micro's Board received a preliminary nonbinding proposal letter, dated March 14th, 2022, from FNOF 
Precious Honor Limited to acquire all of the outstanding shares of the company for a purchase price of 
$5.50 per ADS ($0.11 per ordinary share) in cash. It was updated on May 20, 2022. The company sub-
sequently formed a special committee of independent directors to evaluate and consider the proposal 
and proposed transaction and the committee has engaged its own financial and legal advisers. It is re-
viewing and evaluating the proposal and proposed transaction and has not made any decisions. The 
proposal constitutes only a preliminary indication of interest, and does not constitute any binding com-
mitment. The public markets have not rewarded the company with a valuation closer to its public compa-
ny peers and management may believe that the costs of being a public may not be a good use of com-
pany resources. Certainly $5.50 is a higher price than the current $3.67 stock price. The special commit-
tee has so far spent $960,000 evaluating the offer and we expect more to be spent until the process con-
cludes.  
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      VALUATION  
 

 
The value of OIIM is now based on the potential of a takeover at $5.50 per share. It trades at $3.67 
meaning potential upside of 50%.Its fully diluted enterprise value is $64 million and is generating cash. 
It trades at 0.7 times its trailing 12-month of $95.3 million revenues. 
 
At the end of Q2 2022, the company had $49.5 million (or $1.70 per ADS) in cash and equivalents, no 
debt, and valuable real estate in China and California. In California it owns a 37,180 square foot building 
where it has its USA operations, which was bought for $4.6 million in May 2004 and believe it is now 
easily worth more than $15 million. In October 2005, it purchased a 30,448 square foot facility in Shang-
hai, China for approximately $7.1 million. It also owns real estate in Taiwan.  
 
Comparable enterprise value to trailing twelve-month sales is 7.9 times for the industry.  
 

Competitors EV TTM Sales EV/Sales

Monolithic Power Systems MPWR 19,620 1,330 14.8

Microchip Technology MCHP 43,300 6,820 6.3

Texas Instruments TXN 155,820 19,590 8.0

Cirrus Logic CRUS 4,250 1,780 2.4

Average 7.9  
 

 
 

 

           OWNERSHIP  
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     RISKS 
 

➢ O2Micro has high exposure to the global demand for TVs, particularly those sold in China. It is de-
pendent on free dimming and high-power LED lighting, 4K and 8K and other high-end TVs and 
monitors, lithium-ion battery powered tools and appliances, and IoT to give it revenue and margin 
growth.  
 

➢ In 2021, one customer accounted for 10% or more of revenues and their loss could cause a mean-
ingful decline in revenues. 87% of revenues were from China. 

 
➢ The company is still somewhat affected by the proliferation of the coronavirus in China as their pro-

duction and most of their customers are located in China and sell to the Chinese market. As China 
opens and closes for business, O2Micro is affected by supply chain issues as well as other issues 
such as electrical blackouts both inhibiting production and delivery. 

 
➢ The company had also been affected by business shutdowns in Malaysia and Viet Nam due to the 

pandemic where it has TV manufacturer customers. 
 

➢ There are still chip shortages in throughout the industry, which could affect O2Micro’s customers’ 
ability to complete building products, which could suppress orders for O2Micro’s products.  
 

➢ Given its large number of patents, litigation risk is a possibility as the company enforces its patents. 
 
➢ The company will certainly be affected by the global economy as many countries fall into recession. 
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      INCOME STATEMENT 

March June Sept Dec March June Sept Dec

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22E Q4 22E 2020 2021 2022E 2023E

REVENUE       

Net Revenue 23.2 26.2 27.3 24.4 21.6 22.1 18.0 18.0 78.3 101.1 79.7 90.0

  Yr-to-yr Gr. 49% 52% 23% 5% -7% -16% -34% -26% 29% 29% -21% 13%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of goods sold 11.2 12.7 13.1 11.1 10.3 10.4 8.8 8.6 38.0 48.2 38.2 42.1

  Gross Margin 12.0 13.5 14.2 13.2 11.4 11.6 9.2 9.4 40.4 52.9 41.5 47.9

    % of Sales 51.6% 51.5% 52.0% 54.3% 52.6% 52.6% 51.0% 52.0% 51.6% 52.3% 52.1% 53.2%

R&D 4.6 4.7 5.1 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.0 5.0 16.2 19.4 20.0 21.4

SG&A 5.1 5.5 5.4 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 17.5 21.6 22.7 23.5

One-time expenses & Adj. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

    

Tot Operating Exp. 9.6 10.2 10.6 10.6 10.4 11.1 11.2 10.4 33.7 41.0 42.7 44.9

      

Operating  Income 2.4 3.3 3.6 2.6 1.0 0.5 (2.0) (1.0) 6.7 11.9 (1.2) 3.0

  Operating margin 10% 13% 13% 11% 4% 2% -11% -6% 9% 12% -1% 3%

Interest income 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3

Net gain recognized on LT investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Foreign exchange loss 0.0 (0.1) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2) 0.1 0.1 0.0

Gain on sale of real estate 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Government grants 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.2

Other (rent) - net 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

One-time charge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total other Income 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.2 1.2 1.0

Pretax Income 2.7 3.4 4.0 3.0 1.3 0.8 (1.8) (0.7) 7.1 13.1 (0.0) 4.0

 Pretax margin 11.7% 13.0% 14.5% 12.3% 5.8% 3.6% -9.7% -3.8% 9.0% 12.9% 0.0% 4.5%

Taxes 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.9

  Tax Rate 9.0% 7.4% 7.1% 6.6% 16.2% 29.5% -14.3% -36.8% 13.3% 7.4% NM 23.0%

GAAP Net Income 2.5 3.2 3.7 2.8 1.1 0.6 (2.0) (0.9) 6.1 12.1 (0.9) 3.1

Non-GAAP Net Income 2.9 3.6 4.1 3.4 1.9 2.0 (0.6) (0.3) 8.2 14.0 2.9 5.5

   

GAAP ADSPS-Basic $0.09 $0.11 $0.13 $0.10 $0.04 $0.02 ($0.07) ($0.03) $0.23 $0.43 ($0.03) $0.11

GAAP ADSPS-Fully dil. $0.08 $0.10 $0.12 $0.09 $0.03 $0.02 ($0.07) ($0.03) $0.21 $0.39 ($0.03) $0.10

Non-GAAP $0.09 $0.12 $0.13 $0.11 $0.06 $0.06 ($0.02) ($0.01) $0.29 $0.45 $0.10 $0.18

  Yr-to-yr Gr. -5813% 299% 12% -16% -33% -44% -115% -110% -255% 58% -79% 86%

ADS Out 28.0 28.4 28.5 28.5 29.0 29.2 29.2 29.2 27.0 28.4 29.1 29.2

Fully diluted ADS 31.4 31.1 31.0 30.8 30.6 30.4 30.4 30.8 28.7 31.1 30.6 30.8

  Yr-to-yr Gr. 18% 12% 7% 1% -3% -2% -2% 0% 9% 8% -2% 1%

Net cash generated 1.10          3.60          4.30          $1.30  (1.20)        1.50          -            0.10           (1.42)        10.30       0.40           

EBITDA $3.87 $4.76 $5.26 $4.49 $3.09 $3.00 $0.53 $0.71 $12.01 18.38 $6.86 $10.28

  Margin 16.7% 18.2% 19.3% 18.4% 14.3% 13.6% 2.9% 3.9% 15.3% 18.2% 8.6% 11.4%

  

Cap Ex 2.4            3.5            1.0            1.9            0.7            0.6            1.0            1.0            2.45          8.80          4.0 4.0

Free cash 1.5            0.1            3.3            (0.6)           (1.9)           0.9            (1.0)           (0.9)               
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      BALANCE SHEET 
 

 June 30, March 31, Qtr-to-Qtr June 30, Yr-to-Yr

 2022 2022 % Change 2021 % Change

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $27,526 $18,484 48.9% $21,856 25.9%

Restricted cash 36 38 -5.3% 38 -5.3%

Short-term investments 21,935 29,693 -26.1% 25,497 -14.0%

Accounts receivable, net 17,187 16,157 6.4% 16,555 3.8%

Inventories 21,559 21,815 -1.2% 16,005 34.7%

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,728 2,509 -31.1% 4,229 -59.1%

Total current assets 89,971 88,696 1.4% 84,180 6.9%

  

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 992 992 0.0% 992 0.0%

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 22,968 23,864 -3.8% 22,113 3.9%

OTHER ASSETS 4,237 4,747 -10.7% 4,397 -3.6%

 Total other assets 28,197 29,603 -4.7% 27,502 2.5%

TOTAL ASSETS 118,168 118,299 -0.1% 111,682 5.8%

  

CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Accounts payable 6,860 8,532 -19.6% 10,132 -32.3%

Income tax payable 183 380 -51.8% 220 -16.8%

Lease liabilities 1,128 1,274 -11.5% 1,018 10.8%

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 6,331 4,294 47.4% 5,317 19.1%

Total current liabilities 14,502 14,480 0.2% 16,687 -13.1%

  

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES      

Accrued pension liabilities 123 135 -8.9% 152 -19.1%

Deferred tax liabilities 672 616 9.1% 651 3.2%

Lease liabilities 1,637 1,952 -16.1% 1,979 -17.3%

Other liabilities 66 67 -1.5% 69 -4.3%

Total long-term liabilities 2,498 2,770 -9.8% 2,851 -12.4%

Total liabilities 17,000 17,250 -1.4% 19,538 -13.0%

  

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY      

      

Ordinary shares 33 33 0.0% 33 0.0%

Additional paid-in capital 143,377 142,803 0.4% 142,569 0.6%

Accumulated deficits (33,924)           (34,479)           -1.6% (41,628)          -18.5%

Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,596               5,661               -18.8% 5,925              -22.4%

Treasury stock (12,914)           (12,969)           -0.4% (14,755)          -12.5%

Total shareholders equity 101,168          101,049          0.1% 92,144            9.8%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS 

EQUITY 118,168          118,299          -0.1% 111,682         5.8%

     

Cash and equivalents $49,461 $48,177 2.7% $47,353 4.5%

Current Ratio 6.2 6.1 1.3% 5.0 23.0%

Quick Ratio 4.7 4.6 2.1% 4.1 15.5%

Change in cash and equivalents 1,284               (1,789)             -171.8% (277)                -563.5%

DSO 68 73 -6.8% 58 17.2%

Inventory Days 187 181 3.3% 109 71.6%  
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      ANNUAL CASH FLOW  
 

 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss $ 12,113 $ 6,127 $ (5,039) $ 2,088 $ (6,145)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in 

operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 4,349 3,225 1,780 1,641 1,667

Stock-based compensation 1,878 1,414 1,462 1,421 1,589

Other income - government grants (391) (817)

Loss on asset write-off   0 0 0

Inventory write-downs 800 405 1,359 1,328 642

Net gain recognized on LT investments 0 79 (788) (9,916) 0

Gain on sale of long-term investments 0 0 (500) 0 (20)

Impairment loss on long-term investments 0 0 0 0 0

Gain on disposal of property & eqt, net 22 (189) 2 (6) (137)

Deferred income taxes (6) (5) (133) (155) 40

Other, net 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (2,354) (6,095) 1,053 (2,204) (1,979)

Inventories (7,735) (4,197) 133 (2,286) (697)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 461 (1,276) 981 (1,031) (139)

Deferred charges (393) (3,836) (571) (983) (553)

Operating lease right of use assets 98 (169) (1,477) 0 0

Notes and accounts payable 1,180 3,128 285 2,122 (1,869)

Income tax payable 35 (339) 198 72 161

Government grants 391 817

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 117 808 661 (105) 186

Operating lease liabilities (105) 197 1,494 0 0

Accrued pension liabilities (46) (33) (42) (20) 13

Other liabilities 0 3 3 (1) 3

Net cash used in operating activities 10,414 (753) 861 (8,035) (7,238)

Acquisition of:

Short-term investments (10,404) (4,491) (34,649) (11,197) (8,505)

Long-term investments 0 0 0 0 0

Property and equipment (8,806) (2,476) (1,672) (1,272) (704)

Decrease (increase) in:

Restricted assets 0 0 0 0 0

Restricted cash 0 0 0 0 0

Other assets (816) (47) 6 (12) 22

Proceeds from:

Sale of short-term investments 10,453 11,418 4,953 22,540 12,635

Sale of long-term investments 0 3,124 7,061 2,582 0

Return of capital from LT investment 0 0 0 0 1,163

Sale of real estate 0 0 2,169 0

Disposal of property and equipment 137 331 1 16 145

Net cash provided by investing activities (9,436) 7,859 (22,131) 12,657 4,756

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of treasury stock (482) (146) (510) (451) (708)

Proceeds from:

Exercise of stock options 1,627 476 7 10 29

Issuance of ordinary shares under the ESP Plan 126 77 109 86 84

Net cash used in financing activities 1,271 407 (394) (355) (595)

EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN FOREIGN EX RATE (219) 545 (53) (374) 268

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIV. 2,030 8,058 (21,717) 3,893 (2,809)

CASH & CASH EQUIV. AT BEGINNING OF YR 18,789 10,731 32,448 28,555 31,364

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YR 20,819 18,789 10,731 32,448 28,555

 

Cash paid for tax $ 942 $ 1,223 $ 1,171 $ 1,218 $ 818

Cash Flow 18,765 10,239 (1,857) (3,599) (2,364)

Free cash flow 10,096 8,094 (3,528) (4,855) (3,068)

 

 



 

 
 

Zacks Investment Research                                          Page 9                                                            scr.zacks.com 

 
     HISTORICAL STOCK PRICE 
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